

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION (CRL.) NO. 326 OF 2018

KARTIK SUBRAMANIAM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner states that the application that was made for a Semi Open Jail was made in 2018 and declined in 2018 prior to the policy that has been cited before us, which is of 01.01.2019.

This being the case, we are of the opinion that the prisoner, who has been in jail now for 25 years, ought to be moved to a Semi Open Jail.

Accordingly, we direct the concerned authorities to do so within a period of two weeks from today.

The Writ Petition is disposed of accordingly.

..... J.  
(ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN)

..... J.  
(SURYA KANT)

New Delhi;  
September 06, 2019.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 326/2018

KARTIK SUBRAMANIAM

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(I.A NO. 179731/20178 (GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)  
IA No. 179731/2018 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF  
IA No. 180848/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES  
IA No. 174120/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 06-09-2019 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ROHINTON FALI NARIMAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shadan Farasat, AOR  
Ms. Jahnvi Sindhu, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S.S. Ray, Adv.  
Mr. S. Venkatesh, Adv.  
Mrs. Sunita Rani Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Somesh Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Krishnesh Bapat, Adv.  
Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR  
  
Mr. Atul Kumar, AOR  
Ms. Sweety Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Archana Kumari, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Pandey, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Writ Petition is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Pending applications also stand disposed of.

(R. NATARAJAN)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU DIWAN)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)